FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT TO COUNTY FRANCHISE AGREEMENT FOR
SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND REMOVAL FOR CENTRAL MARIN
FRANCHISE AREAS 1,2,3,4,5 &6

This Fifteenth Amendment to the agreement is entered into this 27" day of
January 2009, by and between the COUNTY OF MARIN, a political subdivision
of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "County” and MARIN
SANITARY SERVIGE, INC., a California corporation, hereinafter referred to as
“Company”.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County and the Company have heretofore entered into a
written franchise agreement, dated October 18, 1994, relating to the collection
and removail of solid waste; and

WHEREAS, the agreement allows modification with written approval of
both parties, and has been previously so modified; and

WHEREAS, Franchise Areas No. 3 has a chronic illegal dumping concern
in isolated areas of Bret Harte; and

WHEREAS, the agreement allows the Company to annually apply for a
rate increase to permit the Company to realize a fair and reasonable profit from
its operations; and

WHEREAS, the Company has submitied their 2009 rate application and
the County has obtained independent rate review of the Company’s request, and

WHEREAS, the independent rate review by HF & H, LLC found that the
proposed rate change was supported by the study; and

WHEREAS, the Company is requesting a rate increase of 6 42% effective
February 1, 2009.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed that the written franchise
agreement dated October 18, 1894, as heretofore amended, shall be further
amended in the following manner:

1. Per Section 9 (Rates For Service) of the agreement, the service rates
described in Exhibit “B” of the agreement shall be increased by 6.42%.

Page 1 of 2



2 To reflect the above described increase in rates “Exhibit B-12" of the
agreement shall be amended and replaced by “Exhibit B-13,” (attached).

3. Company agrees to on-demand pick-up at no cost of illegally dumped
solid waste and green waste at County’s request in Franchise Area No. 3.

4. Other than as herein specifically amended and modified, the aforesaid
agreement between the parties dated October 18, 1994, continues in full

force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have entered into this
Amendment the day and date first written above.

COUNTY OF MARIN

By

President, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

MARIN SANITARY S CES, INC.

»

o ; a L
/r7¢/2,£' o Mﬁ/fwﬁﬁ%
Secretary

/2 - 32085

Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM

s D) fligealli

Office of the Marin County Counsel
Y

Date

MF:pacF A\Waste\Solid Waste\Franchises\MSS\WMarin Sanitarycounty 0127G8 doc

Page 2 of 2



Effective 02/01/0% - 6.42% Rate increase
{rounded to nearest $ 01)

Residential Service

Exhibit B-13
County Refuse Collection Rates

Effective February 1, 2008

FLAT HiLL

Can Service 02/01/2009 Rate “Cufrent.Rate 0210112009 Rate Fiat Hilk

Can Size Monthly Amt of Inc Monthly Ami of nc  |Quarterly Rate|Quarterly Rate
20 gallen™ $19.02 $1.14 521.48 3129 $57 06 564 44

32 gallon $22.38 $135 $25.27 §152 $67 14 $75 81

&4 galion 54476 5270 550 54 5304 5134 28 5161 62

56 gallon $67.14 %4 05 57581 %4 56 5201 42 $227 43

Add'l Can : 52238 §135 $25.27 5152 567 14 %75 B1

Sr Rate Min Chg 516.11 $17.14 $1.03 $21.97 51.33 §51.42 $65.91

Distance Charges 21112008
Distance 5'-50° $3.14
Distance over 50° {per 50" each can) §36.15

Multi-Family Service
Box Service I

Collections per week

21142008
1 yard box " ©
3 yard box

$146.15
$203.87

$282.30
$530.44

$5438.45
$767.36

Note: Multi-Family service is one car per unit-minimum

Commercial Service
Can Service

* New service level available 1o single family residential customers  Subject fo account review by the Comparny
Note: Ore Can of compacled garbage will be charged the two can rate

Base Rate plus $2 89 per unit recycling

Base Rate plus $3.08 per unit recycling

Cutren
junrient

Colleclions per Week

$235
21112009 1 2 3 4 5 5]
32 gallon $20.86 $41.72 $62.58 $83.44 5104 30 $126.16
84 gailon $41.72 583.44 $125 18 $166.88 5208 60 $250.32
96 gallon $62,58 §125.16 $187.74 $250.32 $312.80 5375.48
HBox Service Cdileclions per Week

On Cail

per single
coliection

52.433.53

| saatre | sas

$1,166.50.
892,32

F262:38"
per singie
OncCalt | 1 2 3 4 5 [ 6 collection
21112009
3 cu yard $188.98 $283 87 5530 44 $767.36 $1,004.40 $1,241.39 $1,478.65 $67.00
5 cu yard $26376 $452.57 384279 $1,233.08 $1,623.47 $2,013.81 $2,404.09 $103.21
10 cu yard $422 53 $756.85 $1,513.81 $2,270.61 $3,027.47 $3,784 12 $4,540.92 317469
18 cu yard $705.48 $1,210.59 $2,420.94 $3,631.82 $4,842.41 $6,053.00 87,263.75 $279.22
‘Cuirént Rate 21112009  [Box Rental ‘CurrentRale’l  2/1/2008
l.ock Charges - single pickup 33T $337 -
Lock Charges - weekly plckup ' $14 93
Compacted refuse wio recyclables $62.12 {3 & 5 yard $5202
Compacted refuse with recyclables $41.72 |10 yard $69 .47
Refuse per yard - per pickup 520.86 |18 yard $139.06

Commercial Boxes exceeding 300 ibs per cu yd filled with non-recyclables are subjecl lo a lonnage surcharge @ $121 86 per lon

Counly Rates 2000 XLS



